## Ordinance No. 109

An Ordinance Approving, Confirming, Adopting and Ratifying a Contract dated May 28, 1926 by and between Asplund Construction Company and the City of Wathena, Kansas for the construction of a sanitary sewer system together with approval of Surety Bond covering the fulfillment of the aforesaid contract.

Whereas; On May 28, the City received and considered bids in pursuance to notice duly published for the construction of a sanitary sewer system for said city.

In pursuance to said notice and advertisment seven bids were submitted and upon due consideration by the Council, the bid of Asplund Construction Company of Tecumseh, Nebraska was considered the lowest and best bid and accepted by the council.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Council of the City of Wathena, Doniphan County, Kansas.

- Sec. 1. That the proposal and bid of the Contractor, Asplund Construction Company for the performance of such labor and the furnishing of such material as will be necessary to fully and completely construct the aforesaid sanitary sewer system.
- Sec. 2. That the written contract and agreement executed on behalf of the said City of Wathena, Kansas by its Mayor and City Clerk, with the seal of said City affixed and signed by said Contractor Asplund Construction Company be and the same is hereby approved and confirmed, ratified and adopted as the contract and agreement of the City of Wathena, in all its terms, conditions and stipulations.
- Sec. 3. That the bonds of the Asplund Construction, signed jointly by the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company of Hartford, Conn., and the American Surety Company of New York is hereby approved as surety bond covering the fulfillment of aforesaid contract.
- Sec. 4. That this ordinance shall take affect and be in force from and after its passage and approval and publication in the Doniphan County News, the City's offical paper.

Passed and approved this 28th day of May, 1926. Wm. Erskine Mayor Attest: L. Poirier, City Clerk